method. Seaboard believes that the FIFO method is preferable as this method more accurately matches cost of sales with
the related revenues than the LIFO method as the FIFO method more closely resembles the physical flow of inventory.
Also, the FIFO method results in the inventory at the end of a period consisting of more recently incurred costs.

The effects of the change in accounting principle from LIFO to FIFO have been applied retrospectively to all periods
presented and certain financial statement line items in Seaboard’s consolidated financial statements were adjusted as
necessary. As of January 1, 2018, the cumulative effect of this change on periods prior to those presented resulted in an
increase to beginning retained earnings of $23 million.

The impact of the change on Seaboard’s consolidated statements of comprehensive income is summarized below:

 Year ended  Year ended   Year ended
 December 31, 2020  December 31, 2019   December 31, 2018

(Millions of dollars)

As
Computed

Under
LIFO

As
Reported

Under
FIFO

Impact
of

Change
to

FIFO

As
Previously
Reported

Impact
of

Change
to

FIFO
As

Adjusted

As
Previously
Reported

Impact
of

Change
to

FIFO
As

Adjusted
Cost of sales and operating expenses $  6,612  $  6,552  $  (60) $  6,400  $  (6)  $  6,394  $  6,060  $  (27) $  6,033
Gross income $  514  $  574  $  60  $  440  $ 6  $  446  $  523  $  27  $  550
Operating income $  185  $  245  $  60  $  104  $ 6  $  110  $  209  $  27  $  236
Income tax expense (benefit) $  (13) $  3  $  16  $  1  $ 2  $  3  $  1  $  7  $  8
Net earnings $  239  $  283  $  44  $  283  $ 4  $  287  $  (17) $  20  $  3
Earnings (loss) per common share $ 205.88  $ 244.21  $ 38.33  $ 242.78  $ 3.84  $ 246.62  $  (14.61) $ 16.87  $  2.26

SEABOARD CORPORATION
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

33

The impact of the change on Seaboard’s consolidated balance sheet is summarized below:

   December 31, 2020  December 31, 2019

(Millions of dollars)

As
Computed

Under
LIFO

As
Reported

Under
FIFO

Impact
of

Change
to

FIFO

As
Previously
Reported

Impact
of

Change
to FIFO

As
Adjusted

Inventories   $  1,118 $  1,178 $  60  $  1,022  $  64  $  1,086
Deferred income taxes   $  87 $  103 $  16  $  76  $  17  $  93
Retained earnings   $  4,243 $  4,287 $  44  $  3,983  $  47  $  4,030

The impact of the change on Seaboard’s consolidated statements of cash flows is summarized below:

  Year ended   Year ended   Year ended
  December 31, 2020   December 31, 2019   December 31, 2018
  As   As   Impact of   As   Impact of   As   Impact of
  Computed  Reported  Change to   Previously  Change to  As   Previously  Change to  As
(Millions of dollars)  Under LIFO  Under FIFO  FIFO   Reported  FIFO  Adjusted   Reported  FIFO  Adjusted
Net earnings  $ 239 $ 283 $ 44  $  283 $  4 $  287  $  (17)$  20 $  3
Deferred income taxes$  (5)$ 11 $ 16  $  (55)$  2 $  (53) $  (20)$  7 $  (13)
Inventories $  (39)$  (99)$  (60) $  (152)$  (6)$  (158) $  (34)$  (27)$  (61)

This change did not affect Seaboard’s previously reported cash flows from operating, investing or financing activities.

Foreign Currency Transactions and Translation
Seaboard has operations in several foreign countries, and the currencies of the countries fluctuate in relation to the U.S.
dollar. Certain of the major contracts and transactions, however, are denominated in U.S. dollars. These fluctuations result
in exchange gains and losses. In addition, the value of the U.S. dollar fluctuates in relation to the currencies of countries
where certain of Seaboard’s foreign subsidiaries and affiliates primarily conduct business. Certain Commodity Trading